State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

22A10446 27-CR-22-18789

State of Minnesota.

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Order of Detention

VS.

MOLLY ANNE PRICE DOB: 07/17/1987

3116 GIRARD AVENUE SOUTH #4 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Threats of Violence - Reckless Disregard Risk

Minnesota Statute: 609.713.1, with reference to: 609.713.1

Maximum Sentence: 5 YEARS AND/OR \$10,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/19/2022

Control #(ICR#): 22222161

Charge Description: That on or about September 19, 2022 in Hennepin County, Minnesota, MOLLY ANNE PRICE did threaten to commit a crime of violence with the purpose of terrorizing another, and/or in reckless disregard of the risk of causing terror in another, victim.



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On September 19, 2022, at approximately 3:29 p.m., Minneapolis Park Police responded to a report of person with a weapon near West Bde Maka Ska and 36th Street West, City of Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

Officer arrived and spoke with Victim, a known adult. Victim reported walking down a path and came into contact with a person, later identified as Molly Anne Price, (D.O.B. 7-17-1987), Defendant herein. Victim said she was walking in the opposite direction of Defendant and Defendant ran into her intentionally. Victim said Defendant pulled a knife on her and said something like "I'll George Floyd you a**." Victim then called the police.

Officers located Defendant nearby and could see a knife in a black case clipped to their waistband. Defendant was placed under arrest. Defendant said they had an active warrant from North Carolina for assault and killing a dog. Defendant said they suffered a TBI and takes mental health medications.

Officer recovered a double-edged combat style knife with a 5-to-6-inch blade.

On September 20, 2022, Defendant provided a statement after being read Miranda Rights. Defendant said they were in the area walking their dog and encountered Victim. Defendant said they were on their phone and accidentally bumped into Victim. Defendant said as a military veteran, they instinctively reached for their knife but did not remove it from its case. Defendant said Victim said, if you are going to pull out that knife, you better be prepared to use it.

Defendant is in custody.

JUDICIAI BRANCH

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant

Andrew T Klein

Sgt.

2117 W River Parkway Minneapolis, MN 55411

Badge: 119943

Electronically Signed:

09/21/2022 07:01 AM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney

Erin C. Stephens

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 09/20/2022 03:10 PM



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Filed in District Court State of Minnesota 9/21/2022

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged w	ith the above-stated offense(s).								
SUM	MONS								
THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED to appear as directed in the Notice of Hearing before the above-named court to answer this complaint.									
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a W	ARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.								
WAR	RANT								
of Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arre-	norized to execute this warrant: I order, in the name of the State sted without delay and brought promptly before the court (if in court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than Officer is available to be dealt with according to law.								
Execute in MN Only	lationwide								
X ORDER OF	DETENTION								
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to detained pending further proceedings.	bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be								
Bail: \$30,000.00 Conditions of Release: No Contact with Victim; No Possession	of Weapons; Remain Law Abiding; Make All Appearances								
This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under pas of the following date: September 21, 2022.	penalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer								
Judicial Officer Marta M. Chou Electronically Signed: 09/21/2022 07:31 AM District Court Judge									
Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by	the following witnesses:								
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN STATE OF MINNESOTA									
State of Minnesota									
Plaintiff vs.	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of Detention upon the Defendant herein named.								
MOLLY ANNE PRICE Defendant	Signature of Authorized Service Agent:								
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to detained pending further proceedings. Bail: \$30,000.00 Conditions of Release: No Contact with Victim; No Possession This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under pass of the following date: September 21, 2022. Judicial Officer Marta M. Chou District Court Judge Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by COUNTY OF HENNEPIN STATE OF MINNESOTA State of Minnesota Plaintiff Vs. MOLLY ANNE PRICE	bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be of Weapons; Remain Law Abiding; Make All Appearances benalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer Electronically Signed: 09/21/2022 07:31 AM the following witnesses: **LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of Detention upon the Defendant herein named.**								

27-CR-22-18789 **DEFENDANT FACT SHEET**

Name: MOLLY ANNE PRICE

Address: 3116 GIRARD AVENUE SOUTH

#4

07/17/1987

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55408

Alias Names/DOB:

SID: MN22DR7680

Height: Weight:

Eye Color: Hair Color:

DOB:

Gender: MALE

Race: White Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #:

 SILS Person ID #:
 910780

 SILS Tracking No.
 3297718

Alcohol Concentration:

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	9/19/2022	609.713.1 Threats of Violence - Reckless Disregard Risk	Felony	A9533		MN0274200	22222161
	Penalty	9/19/2022	609.713.1 Threats of Violence - Reckless Disregard Risk	Felony	A9533		MN0274200	22222161



MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH